



**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT HELD AT HIGH COURT OF
BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

Organized by High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee,
Aurangabad under section 19, of the Legal Services Authorities Act,
1987 (Central Act)

Appellants : DASHRATH TUKARAM JADHAV AND ANR

Respondents : SIDESHWAR RAMDAS GARDE AND ORS

No. of proceedings First Appeal No. 3266 of 2023

Present :-

Name of Hon'ble High Court Judge: SHRI Y.G. KHOBRAGADE

Retired Judicial Officer: Shri. Kishor R. Chaudhari

Name of Member : Shri. A.R. Borulkar

A W A R D

The dispute between the parties having been referred for
determination to the Lok Adalat.

1. The claimants and their counsel Mr. R.D. Thorat are present.
The learned counsel Mr. D. V. Soman along with Mr. Indrees Khan,
Assistant Manager, present on behalf of respondent No.3/ Insurance
Company are present. The respondent No. 1 and 2 and their counsel
remained absent.

2. With the assistance of the learned counsels, we have ascertained identification of the appellants and representative of respondent No.3. They affirm the terms of the settlement.

3. Present appeal instituted by the claimants, claiming enhancement of compensation. The appellant submitted that on 16.08.2022, the Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Ambajogai, District Beed passed the impugned order and granted meager amount of compensation of Rs. 3,00,000/- (inclusive No Fault Liability amount) with interest @ rate of 7.5 % per annum from the date of petition till its realization.

4. On inquiry, the Assistant Manager of respondent No.3, initially agreed to pay additional compensation amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) and after due negotiations with the claimants and the Assistant Manager, it has been agreed to pay additional compensation of Rs. 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand) inclusive interest, which may be full and final amount of settlement.

5. Respondent No.3/ Insurance Company agreed to deposit an additional compensation of Rs. 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) within a period of eight weeks from today before this Court. After the amount is deposited, the claimants will have

liberty to withdraw the same in equal apportionment through father and mother. The appellants/claimants agreed to accept the same. In view of the above, the First Appeal stands disposed of.

6. Pending Civil Applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

7. Award be drawn up accordingly.

8. The parties are informed that the Court fee, if any, paid by any of them shall be refunded.

(A. R. BORULKAR)	(K. R. CHOUDHARI)	(Y.G. KHOBRAGADE)
MEMBER	RETIRED DISTRICT JUDGE	HEAD OF THE PANEL

Date: 13.12.2025

(Seal of the Authority/Committee)

Ysk/